

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NC FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS OF UTAH, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA *EX REL.*
MARK R. HERRING, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES K. SEYFARTH	SETH P. WAXMAN
ELIZABETH TURNER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
O'HAGAN MEYER	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
411 East Franklin	DAVID M. LEHN
Street, Suite 500	AMY LISHINSKI
Richmond, VA 23219	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
(804) 403-7137	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT	7
A. Statutory Framework	7
B. Factual And Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	13
A. Traditional State-Law Contract Principles Bar Third Parties—Including Attorneys General—From Suing For Individualized Relief For People Who Could Seek That Relief For Themselves Only In Individual Arbitration	13
B. <i>Waffle House</i> Does Not Support The Decision Below	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS DIVISION AMONG LOWER COURTS	21
A. Two Federal Circuits Have Held That Non-Signatory Attorneys General Are Bound By Arbitration Agreements When Suing On Behalf Of A Signatory	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. State Appellate Courts Have Taken A Different Approach.....	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Virginia, dated February 25, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion Letter of the Nine- teenth Judicial Circuit of Virginia, dated May 1, 2019	13a
APPENDIX C: Arbitration Provision (excerpts).....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	17
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	17
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	3, 8, 12-14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2, 4, 6-8, 16-17, 27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	7
<i>California v. IntelliGender, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corporation v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	1, 28
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	3, 11, 14, 19-20
<i>Epic Systems Corporation v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8, 17-18
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corporation v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	3, 7-8, 14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corporation</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	1
<i>Jones v. Nelson County</i> , 120 S.E. 140 (Va. 1923).....	13, 15
<i>Joule, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 944 N.E.2d 143 (Mass. 2011)	24
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	2, 8, 16
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	2, 8, 16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corporation v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17-18
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	2, 25
<i>Olde Discount Corporation v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993)	22-23
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 915 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2009)	23-24
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Company</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	1
<i>Southland Corporation v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5-6
<i>State ex rel. Hatch v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	24-25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corporation</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	17, 27
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Bankers Insurance Company</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir 2001)	21-22
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3, 6-7

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

9 U.S.C. §2	6-7
28 U.S.C. §1257	5
Va. Code §59.1-203.....	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. No. 68-96 (1924)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982)	17
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dishman, Elysa M., <i>Enforcement Piggybacking and Multistate Actions</i> , 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 421 (2019).....	20, 26
Gifford, Donald G., <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 913 (2008)	26
Gilles, Myriam & Gary Friedman, <i>After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 623 (2012).....	27
Lemann, Alexander, Note, <i>Sheep in Wolves' Clothing: Removing Parens Patriae Suits Under the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 121 (2011)	27
Lemos, Margaret H., <i>Aggregate Litigation Goes Public: Representative Suits by State Attorneys General</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 486 (2012).....	26
Ratliff, Jack, <i>Parens Patriae: An Overview</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1847 (2000)	27
